

SJC-10981

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT

No. 2011-P-0127

ROBERT DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

TOWN OF WESTON
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
OF THE CENTER FOR LAW AND EDUCATION
AND THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE
FOR RACE AND JUSTICE, HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Joanne S. Karger (BBO # 652181)
Kathleen B. Boundy (BBO # 050960)
CENTER FOR LAW AND EDUCATION
99 Chauncy Street, Suite 700
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 451-0855

Dated: March 31, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. While Courts Have Generally Accorded School
 Officials Discretion in Discipline Matters to
 Promote a Safe and Secure Learning Environment,
 Such Discretion Is Not Unlimited..... 9

 II. The Decision of Weston to Expel Doe Permanently
 under M.G.L. c. 71, § 37H Was Arbitrary and
 Capricious and in Violation of Substantive Due
 Process Because There Was an Inadequate
 Evidentiary Basis to Support the Decision.... 12

 A. Weston Was Not Permitted to Draw a
 Negative Inference from Doe's
 Silence Absent Independent,
 Probative Evidence Offered against
 Him..... 15

 B. Weston Was Not Permitted to Expel
 Doe under M.G.L. c. 71, § 37H
 without Adequate Evidence That He
 Had Violated the Plain Language
 of the Statute.....24

 III. A Balancing of the Mathews Factors Indicates
 That Weston's Failure to Provide Doe an
 Expulsion Hearing, Access to the Evidence
 against Him, and the Opportunity to Confront
 and Cross-Examine Witnesses Violated
 Procedural Due Process.....30

A.	Weston Denied Doe the Opportunity for an Expulsion Hearing.....	36
B.	Weston Denied Doe Access to Oral or Written Witness Statements.....	36
C.	Weston Denied Doe an Opportunity to Confront and Cross-Examine Witnesses.....	38
IV.	Because Weston's Failure to Afford Doe the Opportunity to Cross-Examine Witnesses Violated Its Own Policy Handbook, Weston's Actions Denied Doe Due Process and Equal Protection and Were <i>Ultra Vires</i> Departures from Weston's Authority under the Statute....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	48

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Baxter v. Palmigiano,</u> 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	17, 18, 19
<u>Board of Curators of Univ. of Missouri v. Horowitz,</u> 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	11
<u>Brown v. Board of Educ.,</u> 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3
<u>Butler v. Oak Creek-Franklin Sch. Dist.,</u> 172 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (E.D. Wis. 2001).....	21
<u>Carey ex rel. v. Maine Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 17,</u> 754 F. Supp. 906 (D. Me. 1990).....	38
<u>Colquitt v. v.</u> <u>Rich Township High Sch. Dist. No. 227,</u> 699 N.E.2d 1109 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998)....	38, 39, 41
<u>Commonwealth v. Disler,</u> 451 Mass. 216 (2008).....	25
<u>Commonwealth v. Fernandez,</u> 48 Mass. App. Ct. 530 (2000).....	25
<u>Commonwealth v. Ray,</u> 435 Mass. 249 (2001).....	25
<u>Commonwealth v. Simon,</u> 456 Mass. 280 (2010).....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Than,</u> 442 Mass. 748 (2004).....	25
<u>Custody of Two Minors,</u> 396 Mass. 610 (1986).....	18
<u>DaLomba's Case,</u> 352 Mass. 598 (1967).....	47
<u>Delaney v. Commonwealth,</u> 415 Mass. 490 (1993).....	48

<u>Ding ex rel. Ding v. Payzant,</u> 17 Mass. L. Rptr. 656, 2004 WL 1147450 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2004).....	13
<u>Doe v. Superintendent of Schs. of Stoughton,</u> 437 Mass. 1 (2002).....	9-10, 13
<u>Doe v. Superintendent of Schs. of Worcester,</u> 421 Mass. 117 (1995).....	10, 12
<u>Galveston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Boothe,</u> 590 S.W.2d 553 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979).....	47
<u>Garrity v. New Jersey,</u> 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	22
<u>Gorman v. University of Rhode Island,</u> 837 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1988).....	30, 33
<u>Goss v. Lopez,</u> 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	10-11, 31, 32, 36
<u>Harmon v. Mifflin County Sch. Dist.,</u> 713 A.2d 620 (Pa. 1988).....	19
<u>Hinds County Sch. Dist. Bd. of Trustees</u> <u>v. R.B. ex rel. D.L.B.,</u> 10 So. 3d 387, 400 (Miss. 2008).....	46
<u>James P. v. Lemahieu,</u> 84 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Haw. 2000).....	14, 29
<u>Johnson v. Collins,</u> 233 F. Supp. 2d 241 (D.N.H. 2002).....	34, 36, 39
<u>LaSalle Bank Lake View v. Seguban,</u> 54 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 1995).....	18
<u>L.B. v. O'Connell,</u> Mot. Hr'g Tr. (No. 09-CV-40124) (D. Mass. 2009).....	32, 38, 41, 42
<u>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham,</u> 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	18

<u>Lefkowitz v. Turley,</u> 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	22
<u>Leonard v. School Committe of Attleboro,</u> 349 Mass. 704 (1965).....	13
<u>Liab. Investigative Fund Effort, Inc. v.</u> <u>Massachusetts Med. Prof'l Ins. Ass'n,</u> 418 Mass. 436 (1994).....	30
<u>Mancuso v. Massachusetts Interscholastic</u> <u>Athletic, Inc.,</u> 453 Mass. 116 (2009).....	30-31
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge,</u> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 42
<u>McDuffy v. Sec'y of Executive Office of Educ.,</u> 415 Mass. 545 (1993).....	31
<u>Morton v. Ruiz,</u> 415 U.S. 199, 235 (1974).....	45
<u>Neff v. Commissioner of Dep't of Indus. Accidents,</u> 421 Mass. 70 (1995).....	30, 33
<u>Newsome v. Batavia Local Sch. Dist.,</u> 842 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1988).....	38
<u>Nicholas B. v. School Committee of Worcester,</u> 412 Mass. 20 (1992).....	13
<u>Parkins v. Boule,</u> 2 Mass. L. Rptr. 331, 1994 WL 879558 (Mass. Super. 1994), <u>aff'd sub nom.</u> <u>Doe v. Superintendent of Schs. of Worcester,</u> 421 Mass. 117 (1995).....	13-14, 28, 31
<u>Pavadore v. Sch. Comm. of Canton,</u> 19 Mass. App. Ct. 943 (1985).....	48
<u>Pomeroy v. Ashburnham Westminster</u> <u>Reg'l Sch. Dist.,</u> 410 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D. Mass. 2006).....	12, 31, 32, 33, 37-38
<u>Roe v. Attorney Gen.,</u> 434 Mass. 418 (2001).....	33

<u>Shelton v. Tucker,</u> 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	11
<u>Smith v. Denton,</u> 895 S.W.2d 550 (Ark. 1995).....	45
<u>Smith ex rel. Cook v. Miller,</u> 514 P.2d 377 (Kan. 1973).....	39
<u>Spevack v. Klein,</u> 385 U.S. 511 (1967).....	22
<u>South Gibson Sch. Bd. v. Sollman,</u> 728 N.E.2d 909 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....	11
<u>Sullivan v. Town of Brookline,</u> 435 Mass. 353 (2001).....	25
<u>S.W. v. Holbrook Pub. Schs.,</u> 221 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D. Mass. 2002)....	27, 28, 41
<u>Thompson v. Louisville,</u> 362 U.S. 199 (1960).....	14
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.,</u> 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	10
<u>Warren County Bd. of Educ. v. Wilkinson,</u> 500 So.2d 455 (Miss. 1986).....	12, 46
<u>Wood v. Strickland,</u> 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	10
<u>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass'n v. Commissioner of Sanitation of City of New York,</u> 392 U.S. 280 (1968).....	22
<u>United States v. Caceres,</u> 440 U.S. 741 (1979).....	45

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 4, § 6.....	25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71, § 37H.....	4, 8, 9, 12, 14, 24, 26, 28, 29, 33, 43

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 76, § 1.....	31
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 76, § 5.....	31
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C.....	26

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights

Art. 10.....	31
Art. 12.....	15, 31

U.S. Constitution

Fifth Amendment.....	15
Fourteenth Amendment.....	31
